
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS 

LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO- 3060 
TO BE ANSWERED ON- 20/03/2023 

 
UTILIZATION ON CERTIFICATE 

 
3060. SHRI SAPTAGIRI SANKAR ULAKA: 
 
Will the Minister of TRIBAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state: 
 
(a) the details of the utilization of the funds released by the Government to the 
States including Odisha and Chhattisgarh during the last four financial years;  
 
(b) the details of the Utilization Certificate (UC) issued by the States in respect of 
the amount provided/ disbursed especially for Odisha and Chhattisgarh State;  
 
(c) if not, the reasons therefor; and 
 
(d) the details of the fund/amount returned to the Government due to non-
utilisation by the State Governments including Odisha and Chhattisgarh along with 
the details of the last four years including reasons therefor? 
  

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF STATE FOR TRIBAL AFFAIRS 
(SMT. RENUKA SINGH SARUTA) 
 
(a) to (c): The details of the funds released under relevant schemes of this Ministry 
to various States including Odisha and Chhattisgarh during the last four financial 
years and Utilization Certificate (UC) thereon submitted by the States are at 
Annexure.  
(d): No funds have been returned to Government due to non-utilisation by the State 
Governments including Odisha and Chhattisgarh during last four years.  However, 
the amount of outstanding UCs against the State are adjusted with subsequent 
release of funds admissible to the State. 
  
  
  
  

 
 
 
 



 ANNEXURE 
Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) to (c) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred 
Question No. 3060 for answer on 20.03.2023 
Statement showing fund released and utilization reported in respect of Grants 
under Article 275(1) of Constitution 

(Rs.in Lakh) 
S.N States 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

    
Total 
Relea

se 

UC 
Rece
ived 

Total
 Rele
ase 

UC R
eceiv

ed 

Total
 Rele
ase 

UC 
Recei
ved 

Tot
al R
elea
se 

UC 
Rece
ived 

UC 
Recei
ved (
CCA

) 

1 
Andhra 
Pradesh 

6390.77 
6390.7

7 
8942.4

3 
4732.1

6 
2055.5

5 
0.00 

2638.
65 

0.00 0.00 

2 
Arunac
hal Pra
desh 

12170.5
2 

12170.
520 

13202.
25 

13202.
25 

6014.0
0 

6014.0
0 

9830.
00 

1435.
00 

8395.0
0 

3 Assam 3916.32 
3916.3

2 
10802.

85 
8927.8

0 
4592.3

7 
1199.9

87 
2570.
000 

999.7
30 

0.000 

4 Bihar 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
642.0

8 
300.0

0 
9.78 

5 
Chhatt
isgarh 

11352.9
2 

11352.
92 

22500.
77 

22500.
77 

9976.2
4 

9701.2
4 

1160
4.02 

2046.
00 

0.00 

6 Goa 345.66 345.66 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 
600.4

1 
107.8

2 
178.89 

7 Gujarat 
11648.2

0 
11240.

2 
16833.

88 
16303.

88 
5940.0

4 
5525.1

7 
6923.

79 
0.00 0.00 

8 
Himach
al Prade

sh 
3378.16 

3378.1
6 

5314.7 
5314.7

0 
1161.0

0 
1297.0

0 
1500.

00 
0.00 0.00 

9 
Jammu 
& Kash

mir 
2051.79 

2051.7
9 

5410 
5410.0

0 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

10 
Jharkha

nd 
7354.30 7354.3 

11166.
77 

11166.
77 

10278.
00 

10278.
00 

1226
4.19 

0.00 0.00 

11 
Karnata

ka 
5220.61 

5220.6
10 

10435.
46 

10435.
46 

3305.6
8 

2073.5
5 

3210.
00 

1050.
00 

680.00 

12 Kerala 472.28 472.28 633.29 633.29 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

13 
Madhy
a Prade

sh 

24635.3
0 

21880.
05 

44938.
92 

41464.
73 

4279.7
8 

3383.8
1 

5319.
10 

1610.
25 

0.00 

14 
Mahara

shtra 
17015.9

1 
9319.4

8 
23136.

7 
8133.9

8 
4573.1

6 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 



15 
Manipu

r 
5367.64

5 
5095 

6151.9
1 

5351.9
1 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

16 
Meghal

aya 
5129.79 

5129.7
9 

4799.5
3 

3950.0
6 

492.71 270.85 
1595.

25 
740.0

0 
0.00 

17 
Mizora

m 
3507.71 

3394.4
5 

6598.8
3 

6598.8
3 

1909.7
1 

1909.7
1 

2971.
54 

650.0
0 

0.00 

18 
Nagala

nd 
9194.48

5 
9194.4

85 
6802.1

1 
6802.1

1 
1717.3

8 
1717.3

8 
3202.

39 
96.30 150.00 

19 Odisha 
21449.1

5 
21449.

15 
15110.

66 
14709.

66 
6304.6

2 
4790.1

7 
1138
2.05 

4208.
00 

184.44 

20 
Rajasth

an 
13769.2

3 
13769.

23 
15586.

19 
15586.

19 
9166.0

0 
9166.0

0 
1043
5.21 

949.0
0 

1950.0
0 

21 Sikkim 355.34 355.34 
3175.3

5 
3175.3

5 
516.00 220.00 

2045.
00 

545.0
0 

110.96 

22 
Tamil 
Nadu 

773.57 601.83 
6356.0

7 
5311.9

9 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

23 
Telanga

na 
3248.89 

3248.8
9 

9973.2
8 

9973.2
8 

2517.0
0 

2517.0
0 

2050.
00 

0.00 0.00 

24 Tripura 2006.73 
1727.2

4 
2952.6

3 
2952.6

3 
201.74 51.74 

607.5
3 

402.4
7 

0.00 

25 
Uttar Pr
adesh 

252.43 252.43 
2760.7

1 
2760.7

10 
927.42

6 
789.32 

832.7
1 

832.7
1 

0.00 

26 
Uttarak

hand 
1255.26

5 
1168.2 428.37 428.37 0.00 0.00 

100.6
5 

0.00 0.00 

27 
West B
engal 

9235.72
5 

9235.7
25 

12127.
17 

12127.
17 

4041.1
4 

4041.1
4 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

Grand Total 
181498.

70 
16971
4.82 

266140
.8 

237954
.05 

79969.
55 

64946.
07 

9232
4.57 

15972
.28 

11659.
07 

  
  
Statement of funds released and utilized in respect of scheme of Development 

of PVTGs  
(Rs. in lakh) 

S.No 
Name of 

State 

FY 2018-19 FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 

Relea
sed 

Fund 

Utiliz
ed Fu

nd 

Relea
sed 

Fund 

Utiliz
ed Fu

nd 

Relea
sed 

Fund 

Utiliz
ed Fu

nd 

Relea
sed 

Fund 

Utiliz
ed Fu

nd 

1 
Andhra Pra

desh 
1837.0

0 
1837.0

0 
3713.4

3 
3713.4

3 
1245.5

1 
258.60 

1829.6
0 

0.00 

2 
A & N Isla

nds 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 252.11 0.00 

3 Bihar 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

4 
Chhattisga

rh 
1051.5

0 
1051.5

0 
1311.3

5 
1311.3

5 
989.32 989.32 996.90 518.37 



5 Gujarat 604.00 604.00 429.05 429.05 552.20 552.20 761.80 405.62 

6 Jharkhand 
3295.7

9 
3295.7

9 
847.00 847.00 

1777.2
9 

1777.2
9 

1696.9
3 

0.00 

7 Karnataka 460.00 460.00 
1933.0

1 
1933.0

1 
438.46 438.46 661.17 302.19 

8 Kerala 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 88.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

9 
Madhya Pr

adesh 
7998.0

9 
5642.0

8 
8064.8

9 
6158.1

0 
2188.1

1 
1317.5

2 
2888.6

9 
0.00 

10 
Maharashtr

a 
1230.2

6 
1230.2

6 
2510.0

0 
841.96 

1411.6
6 

327.06 0.00 0.00 

11 Manipur 
1157.5

5 
276.53 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

12 Odisha 
3626.0

0 
3626.0

0 
976.38 976.38 

1202.0
0 

1202.0
0 

1197.0
0 

501.99 

13 Rajasthan 
1008.0

0 
1008.0

0 
968.10 968.10 968.00 914.24 706.17 706.17 

14 Tamil Nadu 0.00 0.00 819.48 550.68 551.08 537.55 
1967.8

1 
1547.48 

15 Telangana 533.00 533.00 538.50 538.50 
1460.5

0 
1460.5

0 
1193.0

4 
588.95 

16 Tripura 789.53 789.53 
1960.8

2 
1867.8

8 
231.43 231.43 

1481.7
1 

1176.49 

17 
Uttar Prade

sh 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 82.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 

18 
Uttarakhan

d 
565.86 565.86 489.53 26.52 295.00 295.00 367.07 0.00 

19 
West Beng

al 
843.42 843.42 437.47 437.47 519.40 519.40 0.00 0.00 

  
Grand Tot

al 
25000.

00 
21762.

97 
24999.

00 
20599.

43 
14000.

00 
10820.

57 
16000.

00 
5747.26 

  
Statement of funds released and utilized in respect of Pre Matric Scholarship 
Scheme 

(Rs. In Lakh) 
Sl
. 
N
o 

State/ UT 

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 
Fund
 Rele
ased 

Utili
zed F
und 

Fund
 Rele
ased 

Utili
zed F
und 

Fund
 Rele
ased 

Utili
zed F
und 

Fund
 Rele
ased 

Utili
zed F
und 

1 
Andaman & Nic

obar 
5.00 5.00 5.62 5.62 12.33 12.33 8.03 2.04 

2 Andhra Pradesh 
1210.8

1 
1210.8

1 
736.32 736.32 

1433.8
1 

1433.8
1 

3935.0
6 

3935.0
6 

3 
Arunachal Prade

sh 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 207.30 207.30 



4 Assam 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 17.27 17.27 102.19 102.19 

5 Bihar 0.00 0.00 
7131.4

7 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

6 Chhattisgarh 
4755.6

3 
4755.6

3 
4796.9

4 
4796.9

4 
3541.5

4 
1614.5

5 
0.00 0.00 

7 
Dadar & Nagar 
Haveli and Dam

an & Diu 
20.00 20.00 38.49 38.49 234.00 234.00 206.62 0.00 

8 Daman & Diu 0.00 0.00 5.89 5.89 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
9 Goa 80.83 80.83 80.56 80.56 41.35 41.35 0.00 0.00 

10 Gujarat 
4482.3

1 
4482.3

1 
5248.3

4 
5248.3

4 
2198.8

4 
2198.8

4 
3689.1

8 
3689.1

8 

11 
Himachal Prade

sh 
38.91 38.91 83.92 83.92 91.87 91.87 0.00 0.00 

12 
Jammu & Kash

mir 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

13 Jharkhand 
2345.9

2 
2345.9

2 
1514.4

9 
1514.4

9 
0.00 0.00 

3899.0
3 

0.00 

14 Karnataka 
1256.3

1 
1256.3

1 
1846.9

2 
1846.9

2 
0.00 0.00 

1753.1
6 

1753.1
6 

15 Kerala 308.73 308.73 287.31 287.31 116.56 116.56 347.07 347.07 
16 Ladakh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 42.27 42.27 74.22 13.26 

17 Madhya Pradesh 
5884.3

3 
5884.3

3 
7698.9

0 
7698.9

0 
5429.3

4 
5429.3

4 
11458.

18 
11458.

18 
18 Maharashtra 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
19 Manipur 773.00 773.00 443.33 72.81 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
20 Meghalaya 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
21 Mizoram 319.79 319.79 702.21 702.21 167.86 167.86 657.47 0.00 
22 Nagaland 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 60.75 47.04 0.00 0.00 

23 Odisha 
6665.8

8 
6665.8

8 
6157.6

5 
6157.6

5 
6944.9

6 
6944.9

6 
5236.7

5 
5236.7

5 
24 Puducherry 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.63 0.00 0.00 0.00 

25 Rajasthan 
1716.1

2 
1716.1

2 
5346.9

7 
5346.9

7 
3126.9

0 
3126.9

0 
6234.3

4 
0.00 

26 Sikkim 7.97 7.97 3.57 3.57 9.41 9.41 0.00 0.00 
27 Tamil Nadu 0.00 0.00 589.74 589.74 241.00 241.00 546.55 546.55 
28 Telangana 693.84 693.84 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
29 Tripura 0.00 0.00 386.18 386.18 252.09 252.09 58.55 58.55 
30 Uttar Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 88.17 0.00 
31 Uttarakhand 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 138.24 99.89 0.00 0.00 
32 West Bengal 584.62 584.62 894.18 894.18 788.22 788.22 912.51 0.00 

  Total 
31150.

00 
31150.

00 
43999.

00 
36497.

01 
24890.

24 
22909.

56 
39414.

37 
27349.

28 
  



  
Statement of funds released and utilized in respect of Post Matric Scholarship 
Scheme 

(Rs. In Lakh) 
S
l.
 
N
o 

State/ UT 

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

Fund 
Relea
sed 

Utiliz
ed Fu

nd 

Fund 
Relea
sed 

Utiliz
ed Fu

nd 

Fund 
Relea
sed 

Utilize
d Fun

d 

Fund 
Relea
sed 

Utiliz
ed Fu

nd 

1 
Andaman 
& Nicobar 

10.09 10.09 11.34 11.34 13.29 13.29 10.35 6.40 

2 
Andhra Pra

desh 
13945.0

2 
13945.0

2 
7797.07 7797.07 6039.35 6039.35 8991.45 8991.45 

3 
Arunachal 

Pradesh 
1883.82 1883.82 6113.41 6113.41 5712.96 5712.96 

12360.5
0 

12360.5
0 

4 Assam 3248.03 3248.03 4867.20 4867.20 5413.54 5413.54 1093.40 1093.40 
5 Bihar 0.00 0.00 1525.43 1289.36 708.22 0.00 0.00 0.00 

6 
Chhattisga

rh 
4609.57 4609.57 7022.69 7022.69 8790.24 8790.24 0.00 0.00 

7 

Dadra & N
agar Haveli
 and Daman

 & Diu 

0.00 0.00 88.66 88.66 3481.73 3225.73 0.00 0.00 

8 
Daman & 

Diu 
3.41 3.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

9 Goa 536.26 536.26 732.79 732.79 458.18 458.18 0.00 0.00 

10 Gujarat 
32429.1

2 
32429.1

2 
14004.4

8 
14004.4

8 
22977.6

4 
22977.6

4 
46170.2

5 
46170.2

5 

11 
Himachal P

radesh 
278.15 278.15 2468.81 2468.81 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

12 
Jammu & 
Kashmir 

637.93 637.93 1048.29 1048.29 805.44 805.44 0.00 0.00 

13 Jharkhand 5281.32 5281.32 7862.86 7862.86 0.00 0.00 
12654.8

8 
0.00 

14 Karnataka 7341.33 7341.33 
15003.4

3 
15003.4

3 
0.00 0.00 

17080.5
1 

0.00 

15 Kerala 2674.37 2674.37 1641.52 1641.52 3285.25 3285.25 2516.49 2516.49 
16 Ladakh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 738.00 738.00 2214.00 2214.00 

17 
Madhya Pra

desh 
13405.2

4 
13405.2

4 
12198.5

8 
12198.5

8 
12344.0

0 
12344.0

0 
24529.4

3 
24529.4

3 

18 
Maharashtr

a 
15238.1

5 
15238.1

5 
15575.3

8 
15575.3

8 
18149.5

2 
18149.5

2 
19214.8

2 
19214.8

2 
19 Manipur 2026.76 2026.76 6235.55 6235.55 2184.19 2184.19 4292.15 4292.15 
20 Meghalaya 2457.52 2457.52 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2636.09 2636.09 



21 Mizoram 3528.21 3528.21 4415.78 4415.78 3446.82 3446.82 3874.64 3874.64 
22 Nagaland 4716.66 4716.66 3268.73 3268.73 3226.37 3226.37 4435.75 4435.75 

23 Odisha 
14801.9

2 
14801.9

2 
16640.1

5 
16640.1

5 
19095.9

7 
19095.9

7 
21842.9

8 
21842.9

8 
24 Puducherry 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 19.56 0.00 0.00 0.00 

25 Rajasthan 
13598.9

5 
13598.9

5 
25950.5

2 
25950.5

2 
25557.0

3 
25557.0

3 
13744.7

0 
13744.7

0 
26 Sikkim 1134.36 1134.36 566.80 566.80 553.83 553.83 1036.28 1036.28 
27 Tamil Nadu 3933.65 3933.65 5025.19 5025.19 3328.99 3328.99 4849.38 4849.38 

28 Telangana 9921.68 9921.68 
19610.6

0 
19610.6

0 
27297.8

3 
27297.8

3 
7503.90 7503.90 

29 Tripura 3626.55 3626.55 2355.78 2355.78 4804.98 4804.98 7188.77 7188.77 

30 
Uttar Prade

sh 
1210.54 1210.54 1822.71 1822.71 2218.67 1464.96 0.00 0.00 

31 
Uttarakhan

d 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3568.37 0.00 

32 
West Benga

l 
2219.39 2219.39 2411.00 2411.00 2256.42 2256.42 3872.05 0.00 

  Total 
164698.

00 
164698.

00 
186264.

75 
186028.

68 
182908.

02 
181170.

53 
225681.

13 
188501.

37 
  
Note:  Under Pre-Matric & Post Matric Scholarship Schemes, funds are released to 
States/UTs after examining the financial & physical progress. Funds will not be 
released till the funds released during the previous year/s are settled and Utilization 
Certificate is submitted.  Unspent balance, if any, is carried forward and spent in 
the subsequent years. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 



 
Statement of funds released and utilized in respect of Special Central 
Assistance to Tribal Sub-Scheme (SCA to TSS) & Pradhan Mantri Adi 
Adarsh Gram Yojana (PMAAGY) 

(Rs. in lakh) 

S. 
No. 

States 

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 
2021-22 (PMA

AGY) 
Total
 Rele
ase 

UC R
eceive

d 

Total 
Relea

se 

UC R
eceive

d 

Total 
Relea

se 

UC R
eceive

d 

Total 
Relea

se 

UC Re
ceived 

 

1 
Andhra Pr

adesh 
5617.3

9 
5617.39 

12470.5
0 

3742.59 4954.96 0.00 0.00 0.00  

2 
Arunachal
 Pradesh 

2211.8
3 

2211.83 9224.29 9224.29 7015.50 1775.70 733.68 0.00  

3 Assam 0.00 0.00 2710.08 2710.08 4578.76 4578.76 8743.02 0.00  
4 Bihar 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3106.00 0.00 774.44 0.00  

5 
Chhattisg

arh 
10342.

65 
10342.6

5 
9415.53 9415.53 8769.06 8769.06 15595.8 0.00  

6 Goa 352.31 352.31 0.00 0.00 724.26 0.00 0.00 0.00  

7 Gujarat 
11765.

38 
11765.3

8 
8975.55 8975.22 

10786.4
0 

10786.4
0 

15916.7
8 

0.00  

8 
Himachal 
Pradesh 

3628.0
0 

3628.00 2394.18 2394.18 1367.00 1165.53 377.03 0.00  

9 J & K 
3749.8

0 
3749.80 4509.00 4509.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

10 Jharkhand 
8564.5

2 
8564.52 6201.49 6201.49 7049.64 2168.98 6531.79 0.00  

11 Karnataka 
5347.7

6 
5347.76 7434.00 7434.00 0.00 0.00 2139.9 0.00  

12 Kerala 335.00 335.00 0.00 0.00 459.15 459.15 0.00 0.00  

13 
Madhya P

radesh 
16968.

97 
16637.8

9 
13415.2

5 
13066.3

5 
0.00 0.00 

12268.7
6 

0.00  

14 
Maharasht

ra 
13802.

57 
7225.56 

11929.0
9 

5112.59 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

15 Manipur 
5442.4

8 
5442.48 1434.02 1347.66 0.00 0.00 427.98 0.00  

16 
Meghalay

a 
2739.2

0 
2739.20 3788.00 2029.56 328.25 44.16 0.00 0.00  

17 Mizoram 
1220.0

0 
1220.00 3140.00 3140.00 1236.22 1236.22 580.83 0.00  

18 Nagaland 
3225.0

0 
3225.00 2951.12 2951.12 2846.14 1424.97 886.53 0.00  

19 Odisha 
17553.

22 
17553.2

2 
8691.18 8418.84 9010.42 8316.68 2771.68 0.00  



20 Rajasthan 
10327.

93 
10327.9

3 
11461.4

1 
10101.1

8 
8662.66 5020.56 7224.71 0.00  

21 Sikkim 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

22 
Tamil Nad

u 
315.00 315.00 450.56 450.36 377.47 213.37 285.32 0.00  

23 Telangana 
2850.3

2 
2850.32 5361.29 5361.29 4191.00 4191.00 2262.18 0.00  

24 Tripura 
1294.3

8 
1294.38 1362.97 1348.03 1173.30 600.05 631.78 0.00  

25 
Uttarakha

nd 
1012.8

8 
1012.88 600.00 600.00 757.80 324.78 0.00 0.00  

26 
Uttar Prad

esh 
0.00 0.00 779.91 0.00 508.83 0.00 0.00 0.00  

27 
West Ben

gal 
5833.4

1 
5833.41 5862.58 5862.58 3746.00 3746.00 0.00 0.00  

  Total 
134500

.00 
127591.

91 
134562.

00 
114395.

94 
81648.8

2 
54821.3

7 
78152.2

1 
0.00  

  
Statement showing fund released and utilized in respect of Support to TRIs 

(Rs. in lakh) 
    2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

S.N
o. 

State 
Fund Rel
eased 

UC S
ubmit
ted  

Fund Rel
eased 

UC S
ubmit
ted  

Fund Rel
eased 

UC S
ubmit
ted  

Fund Rel
eased 

UC S
ubmit
ted  

1 

Andaman 
and Nicob
ar 99.00 68.43 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

2 
Andhra Pr
adesh 749.58 

749.5
8 500.00 

500.0
0 455.00 

455.0
0 432.75 

247.2
9 

3 
Arunachal 
Pradesh 253.01 

253.0
1 923.85 

923.8
5 184.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 

4 Assam 198.75 99.97 235.64 80.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

5 
Chhattisga
rh 504.49 32.16 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 189.04 

112.3
6 

6 Gujarat 0.00 0.00 1719.06 
1661.

96 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

7 
Himachal 
Pradesh 106.80 

106.8
0 68.05 56.80 50.00 0.00 114.10 0.00 

8 
Jammu An
d Kashmir 97.00 97.00 308.84 

308.8
4 206.51 

206.5
1 200.00 

193.0
0 

9 Jharkhand 1211.83 
1211.

83 1654.50 
1654.

50 0.00 0.00 13.92 0.00 

10 Karnataka 106.00 94.00 185.50 
123.0

0 26.35 0.00 184.25 0.00 



11 Kerala 401.25 
182.9

0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

12 
Madhya Pr
adesh 738.34 

259.4
5 0.00 0.00 447.00 

330.9
6 484.58 0.00 

13 
Maharashtr
a 485.01 0.00 141.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

14 Manipur 530.11 
274.1

1 877.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

15 Mizoram 564.36 
564.3

6 1512.00 
1512.

00 1178.22 
1178.

22 766.65 
766.6

5 

16 Nagaland 825.00 
825.0

0 275.00 
275.0

0 0.00 0.00 85.00 0.00 

17 Odisha 819.07 
808.0

7 780.04 
780.0

4 503.00 
372.7

5 644.76 
450.0

7 
18 Rajasthan 214.00 97.09 0.00 0.00 8.89 0.00 215.34 0.00 

19 Sikkim 194.50 
194.5

0 82.50 82.50 144.00 0.00 273.30 0.00 

20 
Tamil Nad
u 177.25 34.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 135.09 0.00 

21 Telangana 454.00 
454.0

0 557.25 
557.0

0 375.75 
375.7

5 548.95 0.00 

22 Tripura 316.14 
194.8

6 335.52 82.10 0.00 0.00 44.29 23.82 

23 
Uttar Prad
esh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 35.15 0.00 89.25 0.00 

24 
West Beng
al 380.15 

155.1
5 149.25 40.44 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

25 Meghalaya 574.35 
574.3

5 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 66.22 66.22 

26 
Uttarakhan
d 0.00 0.00 693.00 

327.9
1 2183.48 

1326.
90 1400.75 

354.5
4 

27 Goa 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 202.50 16.81 111.75 25.00 

  Total 9999.99 
7331.
36725 10998 

8966.
6 6000 

4262.
9 6000 

2238.
95384 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Details of funds released for which Utilization certificate is pending under 
schemes of ‘Institutional Support for Development and Marketing of 
Tribal Products / Produce’ and ‘Mechanism for Marketing of Minor 
Forest Produce (MFP) through Minimum Support Price (MSP) and 
Development of Value Chain for MFP’  

 S. 
No. 

  
State 

  
Scheme 

Sanction 
Year 

Amount 
Sanctioned (Rs. 
In Lakhs) 

  
1 

Andhra Pradesh 
Institutional Support 2020-21 205.00 

MSP for MFP (Capital) 2018-19 709.50 
  
2 

Assam 
MSP for MFP (Capital) 2018-19 124.33 

MSP for MFP (Capital) 2019-20 584.06 

3 

Chhattisgarh 
MSP for MFP (Capital) 2017-18 89.41 

MSP for MFP (Capital) 2018-19 197.31 

MSP for MFP (Capital) 2019-20 703.53 

4 Gujarat MSP for MFP (Capital) 2018-19 497.37 
  
  
5 

 
Kerala  

Institutional Support 

 

2019-20 
 

79.70 

MSP for MFP (Capital) 2018-19 357.75 

6 Madhya Pradesh MSP for MFP (Capital) 2018-19 2681.25 
  
7 

Maharashtra 
Institutional Support 2019-20 196.98 

  
8 

Manipur 
MSP for MFP (Capital) 2018-19 90.00 

MSP for MFP (Capital) 2020-21 210.00 

9 Mizoram Institutional Support 2020-21 795.00 

10 Nagaland MSP for MFP (Capital) 2018-19 65.80 

11 Odisha Institutional Support 2019-20 160.68 

12 Rajasthan Institutional Support 2019-20 562.74 

13 Sikkim Institutional Support 2018-19 219.00 

14 Tamil Nadu MSP for MFP (Capital) 2020-21 30.94 

15 Tripura MSP for MFP (Capital) 2020-21 114.00 

16 Uttar Pradesh MSP for MFP (Capital) 2018-19 821.25 
17 

  
West Bengal 

Institutional Support 2018-19 85.00 

MSP for MFP (Capital) 2018-19 455.44 

  
***** 


